to support 2.7m additional jobs (relative to the ‘do nothing option’) and £4,730m of
Economic Value Add with an overall benefit cost ratio of 2.21 over and above the
do nothing option. The benefits with regards to additional jobs, EVA and socio economic
benefits are lower under a base scenario as one would expect given the lower capital
increase and compared to a do nothing option, with the BCR unchanged as the model
assumes benefits and costs increase directly in proportion.

Sensitivity Analysis

114. Tables 6-8 shows the results of sensitivity analyses assuming different levels of
additionality, financial returns, and socio-economic benefits for the base case. In the
event that much of this investment is not additional and the benefits would have
occurred anyway the BCR still remains positive. Similarly, the BCR is positive in the
below scenarios where returns or socio-economic benefits per $1m investment are
assumed to be considerably lower despite a material reduction in jobs created and
economic benefits.

Table 6 Sensitivity Analysis assuming different levels of additionality under the base
case

Additionality EVA (£m) Jobs

Socio-
economic
benefits

(£m)

NPV Cost
(£m)

BCR

95% 4,403 2,541,860 6,076 2,600 2.34

90% 4,172 2,408,078 5,757 2,600 2.21

80% 3,708 2,140,514 5,117 2,600 1.97

Table 7: Sensitivity Analysis assuming different returns (TMB - Times Money Back)
under the base case

TMB EVA (£m) Jobs
Socio-

economic
benefits (£m)

NPV Cost
(£m)

BCR

-10% 3,839 2,073,009 5,298 2,600 2.04

Base 4,172 2,408,078 5,757 2,600 2.21

 +10% 4,540 2,792,624 6,265 2,600 2.41

53

Table 8: Sensitivity Analysis assuming different socio-economic benefits under the
base case

Socio-
economic
multiplier
per $1m

investment

EVA (£m) Jobs

Socio-
economic
benefits

(£m)

NPV Cost
(£m)

BCR

2 4,172 2,408,078 8,343 2,600 3.21

1.38 4,172 2,408,078 5,757 2,600 2.21

1 4,172 2,408,078 4,172 2,600 1.60

Break-even analysis

115. We note that any analysis such as the one presented in this business case is
inevitably driven by the assumptions that are being made. Therefore, it may also be
helpful to consider the point at which the BCR will be at least 1, i.e. break even. In the
model under the base case, we break even when $1m invested by CDC creates at least
£630,000 of socio-economic benefits.

Conclusion of cost benefit analysis

116. We conclude that a capital increase to CDC provides strong developmental
benefits. Our results indicate that providing £3,100m to CDC will enable it over 25